



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re NINE SYSTEMS CORPORATION
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION

)
)
)

Consolidated
C.A. No. 3940-VCN

**PUBLIC VERSION OF
DEFENDANTS' OPENING PRETRIAL BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

OTTERBOURG, STEINDLER,
HOUSTON & ROSEN, P.C.

Adam C. Silverstein

Stanley L. Lane, Jr.

230 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10169

(212) 661-9100

ASHBY & GEDDES

Richard D. Heins (#3000)

Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)

Stacy L. Newman (#5044)

Phillip R. Sumpter (#5811)

500 Delaware Ave., 8th Floor

P.O. Box 1150

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302) 654-1888

Attorneys for Defendants

*Co-Counsel for Defendants Wren Holdings, LLC,
Javva Partners LLC, Cameron Family
Partnership, L.P., Dort A. Cameron, III, Howard
Katz, Troy Snyder and Andrew Dwyer*

Dated: October 16, 2013

Public version filed: October 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE EXPECTED TRIAL RECORD	3
I. THE PARTIES.....	3
A. The Class Action Plaintiffs	3
B. The Fuchs Plaintiffs	4
C. The Kim Plaintiffs.....	5
D. The Defendants	6
II. THE EVENTS IN QUESTION	7
A. SMC’s Beginnings	7
B. SMC’s Financial Struggles	9
C. SMC’s Struggles Continue, And Necessitate Still More Debt.	10
D. The Board Approves the Recapitalization	13
1. SMC’s Lack of Equity as of January 2002	13
2. The Board Approves Acquiring e-Media and NaviSite SMG.....	14
3. The Board Unanimously Approves the Recapitalization.....	17
4. SMC Repeatedly Needs More Capital After the 2002 Acquisitions	20
5. SMC’s Common Shares Remained Valueless After the Recapitalization.....	22
6. Meanwhile, SMIG Dissolves	23
7. Snyder Is Elected CEO.	24
8. The Secured Note Holders Agree To Convert	24

9.	SMC Issues Preferred A and B Stock and Reverse Splits Its Stock	25
E.	SMC Issues the Fall 2002 Update.....	26
F.	NSC Moves Forward.	26
G.	Thomas Murphy Agrees To Sell His Shares To NSC.	27
H.	The Akamai Merger	29
ARGUMENT		30
I.	THE ABSENCE OF A CONTROL GROUP MANDATES JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF ALL DEFENDANTS ON ALL CLAIMS (OTHER THAN THE DISCLOSURE AND MURPHY STOCK SALE CLAIMS).....	30
II.	JUDGMENT SHOULD ALSO BE ENTERED FOR THE DEFENDANTS ON ALL CLAIMS (OTHER THAN THE MURPHY STOCK SALE CLAIM) BECAUSE THE RECAPITALIZATION WAS ENTIRELY FAIR.....	33
A.	The Recapitalization Was Entirely Fair	33
1.	Unitary Fairness Conclusion.....	35
2.	The Recapitalization Was Procedurally Fair	36
a.	Initiation and Timing of the Recapitalization	36
b.	Negotiation and Structure of the Recapitalization	37
c.	Director and Stockholder Approval	38
3.	The Recapitalization Was Substantively Fair	39
B.	Judgment Should Be Entered For the Defendants on the Disclosure, Aiding and Abetting, and Unjust Enrichment Claims	40
III.	JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR DEFENDANTS ON THE CLAIMS OF THE FOUNDING STOCKHOLDERS, THE SMIG PLAINTIFFS, THE FUCHS BROTHERS, AND FOR DISCLOSURE FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	41
A.	The Founding Stockholders' Claims Are Barred by Laches.	41
B.	The SMIG Plaintiffs Lack Standing	42

C.	The Fuchs Brothers Have No Injury Because They Received a Windfall.	44
D.	Judgment Should Be Entered for Defendants on the Fall 2002 Update Claims.....	45
1.	None of the Defendants Knowingly Disseminated False Information	45
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Reliance, Causation, or Damages.....	46
IV.	JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR DEFENDANTS ON THE MURPHY STOCK SALE CLAIMS	46
A.	There Was No Wrongdoing In Connection with the Murphy Stock Sale.....	46
B.	The Murphy Stock Sale Claim Is Barred Because Murphy Did Not Rely.....	47
C.	The Murphy Stock Sale Claim Is Barred by Laches.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>7547 Partners v. Beck</i> , 682 A.2d 160 (Del. 1996).....	43
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4805725 (Del. Sept. 10, 2013)	32
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>Austin v. Judy</i> , 2013 WL 1944102 (Del. May 9, 2013)	44
<i>Beck & Panico Builders, Inc. v. Straitman</i> , 2009 WL 5177160 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009)	41
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	32
<i>Cede & Co v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	33
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	37
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Cap. Partners</i> , 2012 WL 1564805 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	31
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	1, 30, 31
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3294219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2010).....	1, 46
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	1, 30, 40
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	32
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	34, 35
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 23019210 (Del. Dec. 23, 2003)	34

<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	47
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	45
<i>Evans v. Perry</i> , 2011 WL 3667394 (Del. Com. Pl. July 29, 2011).....	44
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000).....	42
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012).....	4
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)	34
<i>Great Lakes Chem. Corp. v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 788 A.2d 544 (Del. Ch. 2001)	48
<i>Harold Grill 2 IRA v. Louis R. Chênevert</i> , 2013 WL 3014120 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2013).....	45
<i>Homan v. Turoczy</i> , 2005 WL 2000756 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2005).....	48
<i>Hull v. Krenowsky</i> , 567 A.2d 421 (Del. 1989).....	44
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., & Employee Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1777766 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2013)	41
<i>In re Dean Witter P'ship Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998)	49
<i>In re Hanover Direct, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3959399 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 2010).....	35
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	40
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4013306 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 771897 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3940-VCN (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT).....	31
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	31
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4511262 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	35, 36
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	40, 49
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 18769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1993).....	50
<i>In re Wayport Inc. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5345477 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	47
<i>Krenowsky v. Haining</i> , 1988 WL 90825 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 1988),.....	44
<i>Lakeshore Deli, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 5 Del. J. Corp. L. 143 (Del. Ch. 1978).....	44
<i>Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC v. Weinstock</i> , 864 A.2d 955 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	47
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	48
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	41, 45, 46
<i>Monroe County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	41
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	41
<i>Norton v. Poplos</i> , 443 A.2d 1 (Del. 1982).....	48

<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	34
<i>ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999)	34
<i>Petroplast Petrofisa Plasticos S.A. v. Ameron Int'l Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3090935 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012)	49
<i>Phoenix Equity Group LLC v. BPG Justison P2 LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1223619 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2010)	48
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	49
<i>Progressive Int'l Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002)	48
<i>Savin Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Rapifax Corp.</i> , 4 Del. J. Corp. L. 578 (Del. Ch. 1978)	34, 37
<i>S. Muoio & Co. LLC v. Hallmark Entm't Invs. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2011)	14, 40
<i>Steele v. Ratledge</i> , 2002 WL 31260990 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2002).....	42
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952).....	35
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2013 WL 2362263 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2013).....	4, 33
<i>Union Ill. v. Korte</i> , 2001 WL 1526303 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2001).....	35
<i>Wayne County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009),	35
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	34
<i>Wilkes v. German</i> , 316 A.2d 200 (Del. 1974).....	42
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 2012 WL 707238 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2012)	37

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 2714(a)..... 44
8 Del. C. § 141(e)..... 39, 45
8 Del. C. § 157 20
